

# ABSTRACT

Centrally Sponsored Scheme - Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission – National Rural Economic Transformation Project – Release of 2<sup>nd</sup> installment of funds under National Rural Livelihoods Mission for the year 2020-21 - Release of Central share (Rs.3,01,00,000/-) and State share (Rs.2,00,66,667/-) for a sum of Rs.5,01,66,667/- Orders – Issued.

## Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.3) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.13

Dated: 27.01.2021

சாா்வரி, தை 14 திருவள்ளுவா் ஆண்டு 2052

Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.120, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.3) Department, dated 4.07.2020.
- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.180, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.3) Department, dated 5.11.2020.
- 3. From the Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission Letter Roc No.1818/C1/2019, dated 3.12.2020.

### **ORDER:**

In the G.O. first read above, orders were issued for sanctioning a sum of Rs.6,02,00,000/- 60% of Central share towards 1<sup>st</sup> instalment for the year 2020-21 under National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP).

2. In the G.O. second read above, orders were issued for a sum of Rs.4,99,43,333/- towards the  $2^{nd}$  installment (Rs.98,10,000/-) and  $1^{st}$  installment (Rs.4,01,33,333/-) of matching state share (40%) for the year 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 respectively under National Rural Economic Transformation Project(NRETP).

3. In the letter third read above, the Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission has informed that the Government of India have already sanctioned a sum of Rs.3,01,00,000/- (Rupees three crore and one lakh only) towards 2<sup>nd</sup> instalment of Central Share under NRETP (60%) for the year 2020-21 and instructed the State Government to release the fund along with the corresponding 40% State Share immediately to National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP). 4. The Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission has therefore requested the Government to sanction and release the total amount of Rs.5,01,66,667/- (Rupees Five crore one lakh sixty six thousand six hundred and sixty seven only) (i.e., Central release of Rs.3,01,00,000/- + State share of Rs. 2,00,66,667/-) to NRETP for the year 2020-21.

5. The Government, after careful examination have decided to accept the proposal of the Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission and hereby accord sanction for the release of a sum of Rs.5,01,66,667/- (Rupees Five crore one lakh sixty six thousand six hundred and sixty seven only) (i.e., Central release of Rs.3,01,00,000/- + State share of Rs. 2,00,66,667/-) for the implementation of NRETP for the year 2020-21.

6. The amount sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited to the following Head of Account :

(In Rs.)

...3

| Head of Account   | Amount           |
|---|------------------|
| 2501-Special Programmes for Rural Development –<br>06- Self Employment Programmes–003-Training<br>Schemes shared between State and Centre – UD -<br>National Rural Economic Transformation Project –<br>(NRETP)-309. Grants in Aid - 03- Grants for Specific<br>Schemes | Rs.5,01,66,667/- |
| (DPC 2501-06-003 - UD-30933)  |                  |
| TOTAL   | Rs.5,01,66,667/- |

7. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in paragraph 5 above to the Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission by means of ECS under the following account.

| Name of the Account     | National Rural Economic<br>Transformation Project |
|-------------------------|---|
| Name of the Bank        | HDFC Bank   |
| Branch Name             | Mahalingapuram                                    |
| Savings Bank Account No | 50100311745863                                    |
| IFSC Code               | HDFC0001867                                       |

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of 8. Women Limited is directed to send the utilisation certificate to Accountant General. the Director of Rural Development and Panchavat Raj and to Government.

9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.2894/RD/2021 dated 21.01.2021.

### (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# HANS RAJ VERMA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Chennai - 600 034. The Chief Executive Officer.

Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission, Chennai -600 034.

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-600 015. All District Collectors,

(through the Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited)

All Project Officers (Mahalir Thittam)

(through the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited)

The Finance(BG-II/BG-I/BGM/RD&PR) Department, Chennai- 600 009. The Accountant General, Chennai-600 018.

Copy to: -

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister,

(Municipal Administration, Rural Development and Implementation

of Special programme), Chennai - 600 009.

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-600 009. The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP-2 & B&C) Department, Chennai-600 009.

#### //Forwarded By Order//

OFFICER